

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**FRIDAY, THE TENTH DAY OF OCTOBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE**

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE RENUKA YARA

IA No. 1 OF 2025

IN

CRP NO: 689 OF 2025

Between:

Porandla Sammakka, W/o. Porandla Rajaiah.

...Petitioner/Plaintiff

(Petitioner in CRP-689 OF 2025
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Thikka Rajaiah, S/o. Veereshalingam, Aged about 57 Years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Chandupatla Wada, Parkal Village and Mandal, Hanumakonda District, Telangana State
2. Thikka Shankaraiah, S/o. Veereshalingam, Aged about 57 Years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Chandupatla Wada, Parkal Village, and Mandal, Hanumakonda District, Telangana State

...Respondent/Defendants
(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : Sri VEERA BABU GANDU

Counsel for the Respondents :

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay the order Dt. 26/09/2024 passed in I.A.No 581 of 2024 in OS No. 382/2017 on the file of the I Addl. Senior Civil Judge at Hanumakonda, pending disposal of CRP No. 689 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

For the reasons stated in the accompanying affidavit, there shall be interim stay of all further proceedings in O.S. No.382 of 2017 on the file of the learned I Additional Senior Civil Judge at Hanumakonda, till the next date of hearing.

List on 24.10.2025.

SD/- T. SRINIVAS REDDY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The I Addl. Senior Civil Judge at Hanumakonda.
2. Thikka Rajaiah, S/o. Veereshalingam, Aged about 57 Years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Chandupatla Wada, Parkal Village and Mandal, Hanumakonda District, Telangana State(By RPAD)
3. Thikka Shankaraiah, S/o. Veereshalingam, Aged about 57 Years, Occ.Agriculture, R/o. Chandupatla Wada, Parkal Village, and Mandal, Hanumakonda District, Telangana State(By RPAD)
4. One CC to SRI. VEERA BABU GANDU Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RY, J ✓

DATED: 10/10/2025 ✓

LIST ON 24-10-2025. ✓

ORDER

I.A.No.1 of 2025 ✓

IN

CRP.No.689 of 2025 ✓

INTERIM STAY

