

THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD

MONDAY, THE THIRD DAY OF AUGUST
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE GADI PRAVEEN KUMAR

I.A.No. 1 OF 2025
IN
CRP NO: 689 OF 2025

Between:

Porandla Sammakka, W/o. Porandla Rajaiah.

...Petitioner/Plaintiff

(Petitioner in CRP 689 OF 2025
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Thikka Rajaiah, S/o. Veereshalingam, Aged about 57 Years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Chandupatla Wada, Parkal Village and Mandal, Hanumakonda District, Telangana State
2. Thikka Shankaraiah, S/o. Veereshalingam, Aged about 57 Years, Occ. Agriculture, R/o. Chandupatla Wada, Parkal Village, and Mandal, Hanumakonda District, Telangana State

...Respondent/Defendants

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : Sri VEERA BABU GANDU

Counsel for the Respondents : NONE APPEARED

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay the order Dt. 26/09/2024 passed in I.A.No 581 of 2024 in OS No. 382/2017 on the file of the I Addl. Senior Civil Judge at Hanumakonda, pending disposal of CRP No. 689 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 10.10.2025, 08.01.2026, 25.02.2026, 25.03.2026, 22.04.2026 & 13.07.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of the above mentioned counsel, the court made the following.

ORDER:

The Interim order granted earlier shall stand extended till the next date of hearing.

List the matter on 11.08.2026 under the caption "for orders".

Sd/- M.OSMAN ALI BAIG
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The I Addl. Senior Civil Judge at Hanumakonda.
2. One CC to SRI VEERA BABU GANDU, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

GPK, J

DATED: 03.08.2026

POST ON 11.08.2026

ORDER

**I.A.No.1 of 2025
IN
CRP.No.689 of 2025**

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

